
1. Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data 

1.1 Test Result 

1.1.1 Band2_EIRP 

Band: 2 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Conducted Power 

(dBm) 
Gain 
(dBi) 

EIRP (dBm) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 21.89 -1.14 20.75 <=33.01 Pass 

1880 22.00 -1.14 20.86 <=33.01 Pass 

1907.6 21.99 -1.14 20.85 <=33.01 Pass 

HSDPA 

Subtest 1 1852.4 19.60 -1.14 18.46 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1852.4 19.58 -1.14 18.44 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1852.4 19.60 -1.14 18.46 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1852.4 19.58 -1.14 18.44 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 1 1880 19.73 -1.14 18.59 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1880 19.77 -1.14 18.63 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1880 19.77 -1.14 18.63 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1880 19.75 -1.14 18.61 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 1 1907.6 19.60 -1.14 18.46 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1907.6 19.60 -1.14 18.46 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1907.6 19.58 -1.14 18.44 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1907.6 19.59 -1.14 18.45 <=33.01 Pass 

HSUPA 

Subtest 1 1852.4 17.07 -1.14 15.93 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1852.4 17.51 -1.14 16.37 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1852.4 17.02 -1.14 15.88 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1852.4 17.03 -1.14 15.89 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 5 1852.4 18.14 -1.14 17.00 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 1 1880 17.70 -1.14 16.56 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1880 17.15 -1.14 16.01 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1880 17.68 -1.14 16.54 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1880 17.67 -1.14 16.53 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 5 1880 18.20 -1.14 17.06 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 1 1907.6 17.39 -1.14 16.25 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1907.6 17.43 -1.14 16.29 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1907.6 17.10 -1.14 15.96 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1907.6 17.62 -1.14 16.48 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 5 1907.6 18.11 -1.14 16.97 <=33.01 Pass 

Note1: EIRP=Conducted Power+Antenna Gain 

 

2. Frequency Stability 

2.1 Test Result 

2.1.1 Band2 

Band: 2 

Network 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
(VDC) 

Freq. Error 
(Hz) 

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 
Verdict 

Result Limit 

RMC 1852.4 

20 

3.27 -25.835 -0.0139 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -13.018 -0.0070 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -7.288 -0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -4.163 -0.0022 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -2.611 -0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 



-10 3.85 -1.645 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -2.711 -0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 1.910 0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 0.522 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 0.372 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 2.074 0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 

20 

3.27 2.038 0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 2.196 0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 1.917 0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 4.957 0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 1.981 0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 4.706 0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 2.732 0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 1.602 0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 5.472 0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 1.280 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 3.247 0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1907.6 

20 

3.27 -4.349 -0.0023 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -0.594 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -0.415 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -0.694 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 0.029 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 1.252 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 2.339 0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 0.608 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 3.126 0.0016 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 1.760 0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 1.574 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSDPA 

1852.4 

20 

3.27 -2.117 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 0.401 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 2.146 0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 1.724 0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 2.189 0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -0.830 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 0.587 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 0.429 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 1.831 0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -0.579 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 1.423 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 

20 

3.27 4.499 0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 3.169 0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 3.219 0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 4.427 0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 0.257 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 2.997 0.0016 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 1.352 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 6.166 0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 1.574 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 0.722 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 2.124 0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1907.6 

20 

3.27 -3.176 -0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 0.222 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 0.379 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 0.579 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 0.322 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -0.486 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 0.250 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -0.415 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -0.722 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 



40 3.85 0.129 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -0.815 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSUPA 

1852.4 

20 

3.27 -4.492 -0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 1.173 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 1.845 0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 3.741 0.0020 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 4.914 0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 3.612 0.0019 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 5.121 0.0028 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 1.180 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 7.317 0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 4.578 0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 2.532 0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 

20 

3.27 1.094 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 3.777 0.0020 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 5.858 0.0031 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 1.574 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 5.343 0.0028 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 5.958 0.0032 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 3.433 0.0018 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 7.317 0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 4.635 0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 4.692 0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 6.623 0.0035 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1907.6 

20 

3.27 -3.877 -0.0020 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 0.393 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 2.847 0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 5.157 0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 2.747 0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 3.676 0.0019 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 5.243 0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 4.034 0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 4.635 0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 5.414 0.0028 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 1.252 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

 

3. Modulation Characteristics 

3.1 Test Result 

3.1.1 Band2 

Band: 2 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

Modulation Characteristics 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

 

  



3.2 Test Graph 

3.2.1 Band2 

Band2_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

4. 99% & 26dB Bandwidth 

4.1 Test Result 

4.1.1 Band2_OBW 

Band: 2 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 4.178 / Pass 

1880 4.173 / Pass 

1907.6 4.156 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 4.160 / Pass 

1880 4.192 / Pass 

1907.6 4.163 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 4.164 / Pass 

1880 4.195 / Pass 

1907.6 4.175 / Pass 

 

4.1.2 Band2_XDB 

Band: 2 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 4.727 / Pass 

1880 4.709 / Pass 

1907.6 4.725 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 4.733 / Pass 

1880 5.218 / Pass 

1907.6 4.725 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 4.733 / Pass 

1880 5.075 / Pass 

1907.6 4.740 / Pass 

 

  



4.2 Test Graph 

4.2.1 Band2_OBW 

Band2_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

4.2.2 Band2_XDB 

Band2_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

5. Peak-Average Ratio 

5.1 Test Result 

5.1.1 Band2 

Band: 2 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

Peak-Average Ratio (dB) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 2.88 <=13 Pass 

1880 2.88 <=13 Pass 

1907.6 2.84 <=13 Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 5.74 <=13 Pass 

1880 5.77 <=13 Pass 

1907.6 5.80 <=13 Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 6.86 <=13 Pass 

1880 6.72 <=13 Pass 

1907.6 6.82 <=13 Pass 

 

  



5.2 Test Graph 

5.2.1 Band2 

Band2_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

6. Spurious Emission 

6.1 Test Result 

6.1.1 Band2 

Band: 2 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

Spurious Emission 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1907.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1907.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1907.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

 

  



6.2 Test Graph 

6.2.1 Band2 

Band2_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

7. Form731 

7.1 Test Result 

7.1.1 Form731_Power 

Band BW 
Lower 
Freq 

High 
Freq 

MAX 
Power 

(W) 
Value Hz/ppm 

Emission 
Designator 

Rule 
Parts 

MAX 
Power 
(dBm) 

2 3.84 1852.4 1907.6 0.1585 0.0139 ppm 4M20F9W 24E 22.00 

 

7.1.2 Form731_EIRP 

Band BW 
Lower 
Freq 

High 
Freq 

MAX 
Power 

(W) 
Value Hz/ppm 

Emission 
Designator 

Rule 
Parts 

MAX 
Power 
(dBm) 

2 3.84 1852.4 1907.6 0.1219 0.0139 ppm 4M20F9W 24E 20.86 

 


